
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Alexandra Palace and Park Board 

 
 
TUESDAY, 28TH OCTOBER, 2014 at 19:30 HRS - ALEXANDRA PALACE, ALEXANDRA 
PALACE WAY, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22. 
 
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Christophides (Chair), Councillor Mann (Vice-Chair), Councillor Berryman, 
Councillor B. Blake, Councillor Gallagher and Councillor Hare 
 
Non-voting representatives:  
Gordon Hutchinson, Colin Marr and Nigel Willmott 
(Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee). 
 
Advisory Non-voting Board Members 
Mr R Kidby and Mr R Hooper 
 
Observer:   
David Liebeck 
(Chair, Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee).   
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at items 11 & 18 below) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

4. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS    
 
 To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance with Part 

4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

5. GOVERNANCE    
 
 Return of signed declaration forms by Board Members. 

 
6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 i. To confirm the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board held on 22 July 2014 as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 
ii. To receive the draft minutes of the Alexandra Park and  Palace Advisory 

Committee meeting held on 7 October 2014 and to consider any 
recommendations from that Committee. 

 
iii. To receive and consider the draft minutes of the joint Alexandra Park and 

Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Consultative Committee, held on 7 October 2014. 

 
Items 5 ii and 5 iii are to follow or will be tabled if available 

 
7. HLF SCHEME PLANNING APPLICATION - NOVEMBER SUBMISSION    
 
 Presented by Andy Theobald, Fielden Clegg Bradley. 

 
 
 



 

3 

8. REGENERATION AND PROPERTY REPORT  (PAGES 7 - 12)  
 
 To receive the report of the Director of Property & Regeneration, advising members of 

the Board on a number of areas relating to property and regeneration at Alexandra 
Palace and Park. 
 

9. COMMERCIAL DIRECTOR'S REPORT  (PAGES 13 - 26)  
 
 To receive the report of the Acting Commercial Director updating the Board on recent 

developments, in particular: 
- Commercial activity update 
- The events calendar. 

 
10. LEARNING AND COMMUNITY REPORT  (PAGES 27 - 30)  
 
 To receive the report of the Head of Learning and Community Programmes on 

learning and community programmes. 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT    

 
12. FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the dates of future meetings: 

 
10 February 2015 
28 April 2015 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS    
 
 Items 14-18 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from 

the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the 
Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 - information 
relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information), and Para 5 – Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 
 

14. CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT AND RESTRICTED ITEMS  (PAGES 31 - 36)  
 
 To receive the report of the Chief Executive. 

 
15. APPCT FINANCIAL RESULTS  (PAGES 37 - 40)  
 
16. APTL MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS  (PAGES 41 - 44)  
 
17. APTL RISK REGISTER  (PAGES 45 - 48)  
 



 

4 

18. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT    
 
 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Felicity Foley 
Committees Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919  
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk  
 
20 October 2014 
 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2014 

 

 
Councillors Christophides (Chair), Gallagher, Hare and Mann (Vice-Chair) 

 
 
Non-Voting 
Representatives: 

David Liebeck and Nigel Wilmott 

 
Observer: Gordon Hutchinson 
 
Also present:   
 
Duncan Wilson (Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace), Kerri Farnsworth (Director of Property & 
Regeneration, Alexandra Palace), Emma Dagnes (Commercial & Development Director, 
Alexandra Palace), Melissa Tettey (Head of Learning and Community Programmes, Alexandra 
Palace), Frances Palopoli (Head of Finance – Central Services, London Borough of Haringey), 
Andy Theobald (Fielden Clegg Bradley), Ben Davis (Go Ape) and Felicity Foley (Clerk). 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APBO366. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Berryman, Bob Kidby and 
Colin Marr. 
 
The Chair paid tribute to Councillor Pat Egan, who passed away on 19th July 
2014, following a short illness.   
 

APBO367. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

APBO368. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 None. 
 

APBO369. 
 

QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS 

 None. 
 

APBO370. 
 

MINUTES 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2014 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

APBO371. 
 

ANNUAL REPORT AND APPROVAL OF APPCT ACCOUNTS 

 Duncan Wilson – Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace - introduced the report as 
set out. 
 
NOTED: 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2014 

 

 

• The contents had been approved by the auditors. 

• The Chair’s report had been amended to include a paragraph about the late 
Councillor Egan. 

• The £950k Gift Aid contribution from the Trading Company was better than 
had been expected, and the accounts themselves showed a relatively 
healthy profit and loss.  There was still a large deficit on the balance sheet 
due to the loan from the Council, but work was being carried out to change 
the way that the loan was classified in the future. 

 
RESOLVED that 
i) The Annual Report and Review covering the year 2013/14 be adopted 

and published. 
ii) That the Chair be given authority to sign the financial statements on 

behalf of the Board. 
 

APBO372. 
 

RIBA STAGE 2 DESIGN PROPOSALS 

 Duncan Wilson – Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace - introduced Andy Theobald 
of Feilden Clegg Bradley, who provided an overview of the RIBA Stage 2 design 
proposals.  HLF had seen and cleared the proposals, and work would now move 
to the final stage of the design process. 
 
Following the presentation, Andy Theobald responded to questions from the 
Board: 

• The entrance for pedestrians through the car park would be clearly defined.  
The issue of cycle routes would be addressed in parallel to the scheme. 

• The walls in Studios A and B would have a new structure and lining to 
encapsulate the asbestos which had been found. 

• The theatre floor would be flattened to allow for flexible use and different 
seating arrangements.  The balcony would be re-raked to improve sight-
lines into the auditorium.  There was also only room for one row of seats 
above the corridors at the side of the theatre – any extra rows would require 
extending out into the theatre – the one row would utilise the existing space. 

• There would be a new roof covering over the theatre, which may help in 
terms of sound-proofing between the Great Hall and the theatre.  This could 
lead to occasions where events could be held in each area, but it would 
depend on the type of event taking place. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 

APBO373. 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 Duncan Wilson – Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace - introduced the report as 
set out.   
 
NOTED: 

• The overall budget of the scheme had increased due to inflationary rises, 
however HLF have experienced this on a number of other projects, and so 
were prepared for this eventuality. 

• The increased budget meant that there would be pressures, and the trade 
off between quality and cost had been discussed with the HLF. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2014 

 

 

• Initial fundraising and sponsorship approaches had been made.  There were 
five realistic prospects for sponsorship at present.  Further information 
would be available at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that 
i) The overview of the regeneration report be noted. 
ii) The progress with fundraising and sponsorship be noted. 
 

APBO374. 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PROPERTY AND REGENERATION 

 Kerri Farnsworth – Director of Property and Regeneration, Alexandra Palace - 
introduced the report as set out. 
 
NOTED: 

• Initial consultation had begun on the next stage of the regeneration plans, 
and officers from Alexandra Palace had visited local Area Forums and 
Neighbourhood Committees.  The Statutory Consultation stage would be 
during the last week in September and the first week in October. 

• HLF had said that the change in the budget was below the level of uplift 
seen in other projects, and that they were pleased with the way Alexandra 
Palace had managed to contain costs. 

• The 10 year fabric maintenance plan had been completed, and since the 
last meeting, the costs had been refined downwards.  It was noted that 
much of the work relied on large projects – the HLF would not provide 
money to restore the fabric alone, there would also have to be a large 
element of community benefit. 

 
Go Ape 

• Ben Davies, Go Ape, was in attendance to provide an overview of the plans.  
The company was looking to expand the Go Ape offer into city parks, which 
would mean smaller courses with multi-levels.  There would also be a new 
pricing structure, which would make it more affordable. 

• The Statutory Advisory Committee had raised concerns in regards to the 
plane trees.  Ben Davies had met with the Chair of the Friends of Alexandra 
Park (Gordon Hutchinson) to understand the concerns, which would be 
addressed as the plans were worked through.   

• The siting of the course would be to the east of the Lakeside café. 

• If the Board were agreeable to the plans, the next stages would be for Go 
Ape to develop a detailed proposal for the planning application, present this 
to the Statutory Advisory Committee, Consultative Committee and the 
Board, before submitting the planning application to the local authority. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) Progress with the regeneration programme and in particular the HLF 

RIBA Stage 2 presentation as the basis for developing the design be 
noted. 

ii) The position regarding Dinosaurs Playgroup at the Campsbourne 
Centre and the intention to commission a section 36 Charities Act 
report and prepare a tenancy for approval of the Board be noted. 

iii) Landlord’s consent for the location of the climbing frame outside Little 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2014 

 

 

Dinosaurs playgroup in the Grove following planning consent (now 
obtained by the tenant) be granted. 

iv) The further development of the Go Ape proposal be approved.  
 

APBO375. 
 

REPORT OF THE COMMERCIAL DIRECTOR, ALEXANDRA PALACE 

 Emma Dagnes – Commercial & Development Director, Alexandra Palace – 
introduced the report as set out.   
 
NOTED: 

• There had been a good start to the year in terms of commercial activity. 

• A major transformation had taken place on the ‘beach’ at the bar and 
kitchen.  Work would be carried out in the bar, and would show the Palace 
and Park’s ‘past, present and future’.  The seating would also be changed to 
increase the number of covers by 40. 

 
Fireworks 

• The Safety Advisory Group had met on 23 June 2014.  There were two 
items highlighted – an independent review involving the blue light services 
in regards to utilising Alexandra Palace Way as a viewing area; and splitting 
the funfair into two, one for children’s rides and one for older rides. 

• A licensing application would be made to the local authority in August, which 
would look to increase the maximum number on site to 35,000. 

• There had been 300 complaints made following the fireworks in 2013, with 
the two main areas of concern being the beer festival and customer 
services. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) The contents of the report be noted. 
ii) The approach to the fireworks event for 2014 be approved. 
 

APBO376. 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEARNING AND COMMUNITY PROGRAMMES 

 Melissa Tettey – Head of Learning and Community Programmes, Alexandra 
Palace – introduced the report as set out.  Contact had been made with one third 
of primary schools in the borough, and the team had requested to attend the 
Headteachers forum.  The main focus over the next six months would be the 
2014 WW1 anniversary. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

APBO377. 
 

ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

 There was no such business. 
 

APBO378. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 NOTED the dates of future meetings: 
 
28 October 2014 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2014 

 

 

10 February 2015 
28 April 2015 
 

APBO379. 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded as items 15 & 16 contain 
exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 
1972; Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – Information which 
is likely to reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 - information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information), and Para 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

APBO380. 
 

MINUTES 

 The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2014 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

APBO381. 
 

ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

 There was no such business. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR JOANNA CHRISTOPHIDES 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

          
 
 

Alexandra Park and Palace Board        on 28 October 2014 

Report Title:  Report of the Director of Property & Regeneration, Alexandra Park and Palace 

Report of: Kerri Farnsworth, Director of Property & Regeneration, Alexandra Park and Palace 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To advise members of the Board on a number of areas relating to property and regeneration 

at Alexandra Palace and Park.    
 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Board notes progress with the regeneration programme, in particular the HLF project 

planning submission and HLF Round 2 submission (both separate agenda items). 

2.2 That the Board notes the updates regarding Fabric Maintenance and the Park. 

 

  
Report Authorised by: Duncan Wilson, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace and Park 

                                                                                                                        

Contact Officer:  Duncan Wilson, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace and Park 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 HLF Project Progress 
3.2 Fabric Conservation Update 
3.3 Park Update 

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

4.1 N/A 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

5.1 N/A 

Agenda Item 8Page 7



 

 

 
6. Regeneration Update 
 

Key HLF Stakeholder Relationships 
 
6.1 A draft Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) has been shared with the BBC for 

comment.  No response has been received as yet from the BBC on this, but a verbal 
update will be given at the meeting should there be any further progress following 
issue of this report. 
 

6.2 Positive meetings have been held with BBC Worldwide, the commercial arm of the 
BBC, with regards to establishing a formal relationship.  Initially this is focused on 
the potential for a small retail facility within the demise of the HLF project within the 
East Court which would be operated by the BBC, plus associated object/prop loans. 
 

6.3 The call upon the collections required by the HLF project held by a range of other 
key stakeholders such as the Science Museum Group (including National Media 
Museum) and the BFI is now established, and discussions are underway to develop 
the necessary loan terms and conditions.  At this stage it is not envisaged that the 
Trust will acquire any items via a financial purchase. 

 
HLF Design and Consultation 

 
6.4 The Trust and the design team have undertaken a major programme of awareness-

raising and consultation on the HLF scheme over the summer, including with Area 
Forums, neighbourhood/residents associations, Friends’ and specialist interest 
groups and statutory stakeholders.  Feedback has been very positive to date. 
 

6.5 A Public Exhibition of the HLF design proposals was held in the East Court from 27th 
September to 7th October inclusive and on 12th Sept at Wood Green Shopping Mall.  
The exhibition was staffed by Trust staff and tra
[...]
ated his general contentment with progress to date and that the level 
of information provided was sufficient for submission of Planning, and subject to 

Page 9



 

 

some further refinement, for the Round 2 submission too.  A final review session 
with our HLF Project Monitor will take place in mid-November. 

 
6.15 The fifth required quarterly progress report was submitted on programme to HLF in 

September and was accepted as a good record of progress. 
   
Other (non-HLF) activities  

 
6.16 Palace Building Commercial Leases/Licences: The procurement of specialist 

advisors for the Trust’s telecoms-related interests has now been concluded, with 
TCPL Ltd appointed.  They are currently working on a formal rent review relating to 
the mast and 5th floor of the BBC Tower.  

 
7.    Fabric Conservation 
 

Surveyor to the Fabric 
 
7.1 The 10-year Fabric Maintenance Plan (FMP) is being currently updated in line with   

latest Stage 3 cost estimates ahead of its submission as part of the HLF project 
planning submissions in Nov 2014.  The first batch of Priority 1 work packages from 
the FMP have been delivered, including high-level roof and glazing repairs, lift 
repairs and boiler management system upgrades.  A further package of works is 
currently being finalised ready for issue for contractor tender. 
 

7.2 The North East pavilion - which was omitted from the scope of the HLF project even 
though it sits in a prominent position within the centre of the project area - has been 
identified as a major project for 2015/16.  Surveys and cost estimates are currently 
being sought; once the scale of the works is understood AP staff will make 
approaches to potential external funders.    
 

7.3 In addition an update of the Conservation Management Plan was commissioned 
from the Surveyor to the Fabric, Purcell, as this will be a requirement of both the 
Planning and the Stage 2 HLF submissions.  This update will be completed by the 
end of October so that it c
[...]

report, and notes that estimated costs for the HLF design & construction have 
increased.  The Board should be appraised of how the Trust intends to address this 
and manage any further changes. 

 
11. Use of Appendices 
 
11.1 There are none. 

Page 12



 

 

 
       
       

Alexandra Palace & Park Board 28 October 2014 

 

 

Report Title: Report of Commercial & Development Director APTL 
 

Report of: Lucy Fenner Acting Commercial Director (maternity cover for Emma 
Dagnes) 
 

1. To update the Board on the recent developments and activities, in particular:- 

• Commercial activity update  

• The events calendar 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Board notes the contents of the report and gives its views where 
appropriate. 

2.2. That the Board approve in principle the return of the Redbull Soapbox Race to be 
held in the park June / July 2015 (subject to negotiation) 

 
Report Authorised by: Duncan Wilson, Chief Executive, APPCT & APTL  
 
 
 

Contact Officer:  Lucy Fenner, Head of Client Sales APTL  

Email: Lucy.Fenner@alexandrapalace.com 

 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. This report highlights the activity taking place across the commercial areas of the 
trading company including the Ice Rink, Events Halls and Catering including Bar & 
Kitchen. 

3.2. The report gives an update on the strategic commercial projects currently in 
development 

3.3. The report outlines the up and coming events schedule  

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

4.1. N/A 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

5.1. N/A 

Agenda Item 9Page 13



 

 

6. EVENT SALES HIGHLIGHTS July 2014 – September 2014 
 
6.1 Exhibitions and Shows 
  

In July Alexandra Palace hosted The Big Bang Fair, an exhibition targeted at 7-19 year olds 
celebrating science and technology. It was the first time the show had exhibited in London 
and saw a footfall of over 2,000.  Alexandra Palace’s Learning Officer, was also given the 
[...]
Open House 
  

 Alexandra Palace opened its doors on Saturday 20th and Sunday 21st September as part 
of the annual Open House event offering First World War themed tours of the building. 
Over the 2 days we welcomed over 440 people to the Palace, feedback from the event is 
still being collated from the vistors and volunteers who helped deliver the event but overall 
we were pleased with how both days ran. 
 

 
6.6  Volunteering Update 

 
Currently the Palace has over 50 active volunteers supporting the Trust in a variety of 
roles.  These include WW1 researchers, History tours volunteers, history of the Palace 
researchers, volunteer co-ordinator and learning administrator volunteers.  Interest in 
volunteering at the Palace remains high and has led to additional roles being created 
supporting the park and the regeneration team. 
 
A team of park volunteers supported by the Park Manager and our park contractor John 
O’Connor worked on pruning and tidying the rose garden which was built by Belgian 
internees in WW1.  
 
A team of volunteers have been supporting the Regeneration team cataloguing and 
archiving historical floor plans which have been vital in helping the team understand how 
the Palace was originally used and helped inform the current designs for the new spaces 
to be created as part of the HLF project. 
 
From September 2014 the Learning and Community team will introduce additional 
volunteer roles supporting the team with the WW1 exhibition and the core learning 
programme for KS2 and KS3 pupils.   
 
As the volunteer programme reaches its first anniversary a summer social event has been 
organised for volunteers and staff to come together to celebrate the success of the 
volunteer programme.  
 
 

6.7 HLF Activity Plan 
  
 Public consultation is now underway for the activities and ideas that will inform the Activity 

Plan which is a requirement of all HLF grant submissions.  The public consultation is 
designed to engage with stakeholders, s
[...]
 consulted in the preparation of this report 

and has no additional comments to make. 
 
 
9. Use of Appendices 
 
9.1 There are none. 

Page 30



Agenda Item 14Page 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16Page 41
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17Page 45
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a

g
e
 4

7
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 2
, 3

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d

u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o

c
u
m

e
n
t is

 e
x
e
m

p
t



P
a

g
e
 4

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	8 Regeneration and Property report
	9 Commercial Director's report
	Appendix 1 - CDD
	Appendix 2 - CDD

	10 Learning and Community report
	14 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT AND RESTRICTED ITEMS
	Appendix - Budget Savings Analysis 281014

	15 APPCT FINANCIAL RESULTS
	16 APTL MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS
	17 APTL RISK REGISTER
	Risk Register - Exempt (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Councillors Berryman, Christophides (Chair), Gallagher, Hare, Mann (Vice-

Chair) and B Blake 
 

Non-Voting 
Representatives: 

Richard Hooper, Colin Marr and Nigel Willmott 

 
Observer: David Liebeck 
 
Also present: 
Duncan Wilson – Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace 
Kerri Farnsworth – Director of Property and Regeneration 
Andy Theobald – Fielden Clegg Bradley 
Peter Higgins – Design consultant 
Felicity Foley – Clerk, LB Haringey 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APBO382. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Bob Kidby and Gordon Hutchinson. 
 

APBO383. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

APBO384. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 None. 
 

APBO385. 
 

QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS 

 None. 
 

APBO386. 
 

GOVERNANCE 

 Members who had not yet signed their Code of Conduct forms were reminded to 
do so. 
 

APBO387. 
 

MINUTES 

 The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 22 July 2014 were 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
Note – the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee and the Joint Statutory 
Advisory Committee and Consultative Committees held on 7 October 2014 were 
not available for noting but their advice was reported to the Board. 
 

APBO388. 
 

HLF SCHEME PLANNING APPLICATION - NOVEMBER SUBMISSION 

 Duncan Wilson introduced Andy Theobald and Peter Higgins, who provided an 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2014 

 

overview of the HLF design proposals. 
 
The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to the decisions of the Statutory 
Advisory Committee, and the Consultative Committee, made on 27 October 2014 
as follows: 
 
Consultative Committee 

 

RESOLVED that the Consultative Committee endorse the planning and 

Listed Building Consent applications in respect of the Heritage Lottery 

scheme for the restoration and refurbishment of the East court, BBC 

television studios and theatre at Alexandra Palace. 

 

Statutory Advisory Committee 

 

RESOLVED that  
 
This Committee endorses the proposal but recommends that the Board 
seeks advice from an industrial archaeologist or similar expert in relation to 
the retention of the bricked in windows/arches. 
 
The Board discussed the HLF design proposals.  NOTED: 

• There could be a potential trap in making too much of the programming side 
of the BBC studios, and moving towards the 21st Century.  The emphasis 
should be on the success story of 1936, and the technology of the Studios.  
Other members disagreed with this point, and pointed out that programming 
was an important aspect of television, and that the programming element 
was what made Alexandra Palace unique.  It was also pointed out that the 
exhibition should not be designed by Committee, but by the experts who 
had been hired for the purpose. 

• The theatre floor was required to be flattened in order to make the theatre 
suitable for a multiple range of uses.  Feedback from major cultural 
providers was that there was a demand for theatre ‘in the round’, and the 
flattened floor would provide for this. 

• With reference to the recommendation made by the Statutory Advisory 
Committee it was felt that the logical thing to do would be to submit the 
planning application without first seeking the advice of an industrial 
archaeologist, as part of the planning process would involve English 
Heritage being asked to make a recommendation based on the plans.  This 
then would not create any delays in the timeline for submitting the planning 
application.  The Board agreed with this approach. 

• The tours of the Studios would be made up of groups of 40.  The tickets 
would be for set times, and would go ahead regardless of whether all 40 
had been booked. 

 
RESOLVED that the Alexandra Palace and Park Board would endorse the 
HLF planning application. 
 

APBO389. 
 

REGENERATION AND PROPERTY REPORT 

 Kerri Farnsworth introduced the report as set out. 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2014 

 

 
NOTED: 

• The BBC were still to provide feedback on the draft Memorandum of 
Understanding.  It was hoped that this would be received by December. 

• Over 2000 people had visited the HLF public exhibition, and 433 had 
completed the small questionnaires.  Initial analysis showed strong support 
for the concepts suggested.  Further analysis still needed to be carried out 
on the responses. 

• HLF Round 2 – the planning decision should be available by the 1st week in 
March 2015.  If the decision was positive, then the stage 2 bid would be 
considered by the HLF Board on 24 March.  If this deadline was not met, 
then there would be a delay until May 2015, which would result in increased 
costs, mainly due to inflation. 

• Elements of the Fabric Maintenance Plan would be submitted as part of the 
HLF bid in December. 

• Purcell had been appointed to update the Conservation Management Plan. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
i) Note the progress with the regeneration programme, in particular the 

HLF project planning submission and HLF Round 2 submission. 
ii) Note the updates regarding Fabric Maintenance and the Park. 
 

APBO390. 
 

COMMERCIAL DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

 Duncan Wilson introduced the report as set out. 
 
NOTED: 

• The events schedule had been very busy.  The biggest test this year would 
be the fireworks on 1st November, which was expected to sell out.  The beer 
festival tickets had already sold out. 

• Redbull had made an approach to hold the Red Bull Soapbox in the Park 
again in July 2015.  The Board were asked to agree this in principle. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
i) Note the contents of the report. 
ii) Approve in principle the return of the Redbull Soapbox Race to be held 

in the park in June/July 2015 (subject to negotiation). 
 

APBO391. 
 

LEARNING AND COMMUNITY REPORT 

 Duncan Wilson introduced the report as set out. 
 
NOTED: 

• There had been a relatively slow start to the WW1 exhibition, but there were 
now a lot of bookings and the exhibition was opening regularly. 

• The volunteer scheme was still running well. 

• An activity plan was currently being worked on. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2014 

 

APBO392. 
 

ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

 There was no such business. 
 

APBO393. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 
10 February 2015 
28 April 2015 
 

APBO394. 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting due to items 14-18 
containimg exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 - 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information), and Para 5 – Information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings.  
 

APBO395. 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT AND RESTRICTED ITEMS 

 RESOLVED to agree the recommendations in the report. 
 

APBO396. 
 

APPCT FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 RESOLVED to note the performance of the Trust for the five months ended 
31 August 2014. 
 

APBO397. 
 

APTL MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS 

 RESOLVED to note the accounts for APTL for the five months ended 31 
August 2014. 
 

APBO398. 
 

APTL RISK REGISTER 

 RESOLVED to note the Risk Register. 
 

APBO399. 
 

ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

 None. 
 

COUNCILLOR JOANNA CHRISTOPHIDES 
 
Chair 
 
 


